507497620 09/19/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7544510

ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	
Name Execution D	Date
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA 02/20/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA	
Name: MUSC FOUNDATION FOR RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT	
Street Address: 135 CANNON STREET	
Internal Address: SUITE 101L	
City: CHARLESTON	
State/Country: SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code: 29425	
Property Type Number Application Number: 16380941	
i	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA	
Fax Number: (617)607-9200	_
Fax Number:(617)607-9200Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen	nt
Fax Number: (617)607-9200	nt
Fax Number:(617)607-9200Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:(617) 449-6580Email:oquiterio@mccarter.com	nt
Fax Number:(617)607-9200Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:(617) 449-6580Email:oquiterio@mccarter.comCorrespondent Name:MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP	nt
Fax Number:(617)607-9200Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:(617) 449-6580Email:oquiterio@mccarter.comCorrespondent Name:MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLPAddress Line 1:265 FRANKLIN STREET	nt
Fax Number:(617)607-9200Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:(617) 449-6580Email:oquiterio@mccarter.comCorrespondent Name:MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP	nt
Fax Number:(617)607-9200Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:(617) 449-6580Email:oquiterio@mccarter.comCorrespondent Name:MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLPAddress Line 1:265 FRANKLIN STREET	nt
Fax Number:(617)607-9200Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:(617) 449-6580Email:oquiterio@mccarter.comCorrespondent Name:MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLPAddress Line 1:265 FRANKLIN STREETAddress Line 4:BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110	nt
Fax Number:(617)607-9200Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:(617) 449-6580Email:oquiterio@mccarter.comCorrespondent Name:MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLPAddress Line 1:265 FRANKLIN STREETAddress Line 4:BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:132301-00502	nt
Fax Number:(617)607-9200Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:(617) 449-6580Email:oquiterio@mccarter.comCorrespondent Name:MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLPAddress Line 1:265 FRANKLIN STREETAddress Line 4:BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:132301-00502AME OF SUBMITTER:YU LU, PH.D.	nt
Fax Number:(617)607-9200Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:(617) 449-6580Email:oquiterio@mccarter.comCorrespondent Name:MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLPAddress Line 1:265 FRANKLIN STREETAddress Line 4:BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:132301-00502NAME OF SUBMITTER:YU LU, PH.D.Signature:/Yu Lu/	nt

UNIVERSITY TO FOUNDATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Medical University of South Carolina, having a place of business at 171 Ashley Avenue, Charleston, SC 29425-2230, (hereinafter termed "Assignor"), owns the entire right, title, and interest in the inventions described below (hereinafter "Said Inventions,")

Antibodies to the C3D Fragment of Complement Component 3

for which an United States Patent Application Serial No.: 13/805,522, was filed on January 31, 2013, which claims priority from PCT/US2011/41517 filed June 22, 2011 and Provisional Serial No.: 61/357,499 filed June 22, 2010, and

WHEREAS, MUSC Foundation for Research Development, having a place of business at 19 Hagood Avenue, Suite 909, Charleston, SC 29425, (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to Said Inventions, and in and to any and all patent applications, patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Assignor to have been received from said Assignee, including the obligations of Assignee to Assignor contained in the Affiliation Agreement and related agreements between the Assignor and Assignee:

1. Said Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to Said Inventions; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on Said Inventions pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on Said Inventions in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.

2. Said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee, to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by the Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by the parties (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering Said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving Said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving Said Inventions and any applications therefore and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions.

3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assigner, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

4. Said Assignor hereby warrants and represents that the Assignor has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee this 20th day of February, 2015.

MUSC FOUNDATION FOR RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT

Michael Rum By: Michael Rusnak

Title: Executive Director RECORDED: 09/19/2022

MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CARØLINA ć By:

Mark S. Sothmann Title: Vice P PATENT REEL: 061132 FRAME: 0743